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WARNING

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO INSTALL OR PERFORM MAIN-
TENANCE ON EQUIPMENT WHILE IT IS ENERGIZED.
DEATH, SEVERE PERSONAL INJURY,OR SUBSTAN-
TIALPROPERTY DAMAGE CAN RESULT FROM CON-
TACT WITHENERGIZED EQUIPMENT. ALWAYS 
VERIFY THAT NO VOLTAGE IS PRESENT BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITHTHE TASK, AND ALWAYS FOL-
LOW GENERALLYACCEPTED SAFETY PROCE-
DURES.

EATON IS NOT LIABLE FOR THE MISAPPLICATION
OR MISINSTALLATION OF ITS PRODUCTS.

The user is cautioned to observe all recommendations, 
warnings, and cautions relating to the safety of personnel
and equipment, as well as, all general and local health
and safety laws, codes, and procedures.

The recommendations and information contained herein
are based on Eaton experience and judgement, but
should not be considered to be all-inclusive or covering 
every application or circumstancewhich may arise. If
any questions arise, contact Eaton for further informat-
ion or instructions. 

1. INTRODUCTION

General Information
The sliding bar interlock (Fig. 1-1) provides mechanical 
interlocking between two adjacent circuit breakers of the
same pole configuration, preventing both circuit breakers
from being switched to the ON position at the same time. 
The sliding bar interlock is secured to the outside of the
enclosure cover between the circuit breakers. When the
sliding bar interlock handle is moved from one side to the
other, a bar extends to alternately block movement of the
circuit breaker handles and prevents both circuit breakers
being switched on at the same time. The sliding bar inter-
lock is for field installation only. For this publication, the
term circuit breaker shall also include molded case 
switch.

Fig. 1-1. Sliding Bar lnterlock Installed Between
Two F-Frame Series C Circuit Breakers. 

This instruction leaflet (IL) gives detailed procedures for
installing the sliding bar interlock.

Sliding Bar Interlock Catalog Numbers are:
F-frame-
J-frame- SBK2

SBK1

K-frame- SBK3

2. INSTALLATION
The sliding bar interlock can be used between two 3-Pole
F-frame, and two 2- or 3-Pole J- or K-frame circuit break-
ers or molded case switches. The mounting panel must
be drilled to correspond with the interlock spacing 
requirements. To install the sliding bar interlock, perform 
the following steps: 

WARNING

BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY WORK ON CIRCUIT
BREAKERS INSTALLED IN AN ELECTRICAL SYS-
TEM, MAKE SURE THE CIRCUIT BREAKERS ARE
SWITCHED TO THE OFF POSITION AND THAT 
THERE IS NO VOLTAGE PRESENT WHERE WORK IS
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TO BE PERFORMED.SPECIAL ATTENTION SHOULD
BE PAIDTO REVERSE FEED APPLICATIONS TO
ENSURE NO VOLTAGEIS PRESENT. THE VOLT-
AGES IN ENERGIZED EQUIPMENT CAN CAUSE
SEVERE PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.

Note: Only the interlock foroneparticular frame
size has been provided ineach kit. These instruct-
ions, however, cover installation of an interlock 
for F-, J-,or K-frame circuit breakers.

Refer to drilling plans for F-, J-, or K-frame circuit
breakers (Fig. 2-1, 2-2, or 2-3); drill and tap circuit
breaker mounting panel. 

Note:Circuit breakers are secured to mounting
panel by hardware supplied with circuit breaker.

Mount both circuit breakers to mounting panel. 

Refer to Fig. 2-4 (F-frame), 2-5 (J-frame), or 2-6
(K-frame) and cut out enclosure cover to correct
circuit breaker and trip unit escutcheon 
(J-/K-frame) dimensions.

Note: Before doing the next step, determine the
thickness of the enclosure front panel.Table 2-1
gives hole sizes for the various thicknesses of
enclosure front panels.

Table 2-1. Drilling Details for Enclosure Front Panels
in Inches (Millimeters).

Panel
Thickness Size (Dia.)

88 (4.77) (5.10)

Note:The .053-inch (1.35 mm.) spacer is only for 
use with F- and J-frame circuit breakers installed
in enclosures with a front panel thickness of .125
inch (3.17 mm.).This spacer should bediscarded 
when the panel thickness is .188-inch (4.77 mm).

The .125-inch (3.17 mm  spacer is only for use with )
K-frame circuit breakers installed in enclosures with  
a front panel thickness of .125-inch (3.17 mm). This
spacer should be discarded when the panel thickness  
is .188- inch (4.77 mm).

b. When the front panel thickness is .125-inch 
(3.17 mm), select the correct spacer and
position over the mounting screw.

Note: The .081-inch (2.06 mm) slotted spacer is for
use with F- and J- frame circuit breakers.

The .094-inch (2.39 mm) slotted spacer is for use with
K-frame circuit breakers.

Select the correct slotted spacer for the cir
cuit breakers in use and position over the 
mounting screw.

d. Position the wave spring in the slotted 
spacer with the central crest towards the 
enclosure panel.

e. Position the slider and knob assembly in
the housing with the knob through the slot 
in the housing.

f. Hold the slider and knob assembly and
housing against the spacer(s) and wave 
spring. Thread the screw into the housing.

Countersink holes 82° to .475 (12.06) Dia.
Thread the three remaining flat head,
countersunk screws and lockwashers into 
the housing. Tighten the four mounting

Referring to Fig. 2-4, 2-5, or 2-6, and Table 2-1, drill screws.
and countersink four interlock mounting holes in
the back of the enclosure front panel. Carry out functional check. Make sure that both cir-

cuit breakers cannot be switched to the ON position
Mount the components of the interlock in the follow- at the same time; also, confirm that each circuit
ing manner (Fig. 2-7): breaker can be closed when the other is open.

a. Insert one .190-32 inch flat head, counter- 2-7. Connect circuit breakers as required.
sunk screw with lockwasher through one 
interlock mounting hole in the enclosure 
front panel.

2-1.

2-2.

2-3.

1

1

2-4.

2-6.

2-5.

.125 (3.17)

.188 (4.77)
.257 (6.53)
.201 (5.10)

c.
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Breaker Breaker
Breaker Breaker

I I

151

Handle

117.47)
1.375 1.375

Fig. 2-1. F-Frame Circuit Breaker Mounting Bolt Drilling 
Plan.

Fig. 2-2. J-Frame Circuit Breaker Mounting Bolt Drilling 
Plan.

1.375
(34.92)

.250-20 Tap
(8 Holes)
(M6-1.0)

Circuit Breaker Circuit Breaker

1.719
(43.66)

4.078
(103.58)

7.250
(184.151)

Circuit
Breaker
Handle

.688
(17.47)1.375

(34.92)

.688
(17.47)

4.375
(111.12)

.164-32 Tap
(8 Holes)
(M4 x 0.7)

1.375
(34.92)

.688
(17.47)

4.199
(106.37)

1.375
(34.92)

.688
(17.47)

2.875
(73.01)

4.500
(114.30)

Circuit
Breaker
Handle

Circuit Breaker Circuit Breaker
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$Circuit Breaker Circuit Breaker

(4.78)Dia. Hole
For Access to

-
( 106 37)

Breaker
Handle

Fig. 2-4. F-Frame Sliding Bar Interlock Installation Details

.250-20 Tap
(8 Holes)
(M6-1.0)

.859
(21.82)

.859
(21.82)

1.719
(43.66)

1.719
(43.66)

5.750
(146.05)

Circuit
Breaker
Handle

4.922
(125.01)

8.438
(214.32)

.844
(21.44)

Circuit BreakerCircuit Breaker

Fig. 2-3 K-Frame Circuit Breaker Mounting Bolt Drilling Plan.

Fig. 2-4 F-Frame Sliding Bar Interlock Installation Details.

Line End Circuit Breaker Circuit Breaker

3.625
(92.07)
Ref

2.906
(73.81)

2.313
(58.75)

1.325
(33.66)

.594
(15.09)

.594
(15.09)1.188

(30.17)

2.094
(53.19)

4.188
(106.37)

2.000
(50.80)

Load End

.625
(15.87)

.781
(19.84)

1.250
(31.75)

2.219
(56.36)

.188 (4.78)Dia. Hole
For Access To
Push-to-Trip

1.000
(25.40)
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Line End

Load End

Fig. 2-5. J-Frame Bar Interlock Installation Details

Line End

Circuit Breaker Circuit Breaker

Cutout Panel
As Shown.344

(8.74)R4.234
(107.54)

1.250
(31.75)

.625
(15.87)

.938
(23.82)

.188
(4.77)R

1.562
(39.67)

1.750
(44.45)

3.500
(88.90)1.000

(25.40)

2.000
(50.80)

4.375
(111.12)

.874
(22.22)

1.016
(25.80)1.734

(44.04)

2.922
(74.22)3.938

(100.02)

5.797
(147.24)
Ref.

Circuit
Breaker
Handle

Fig. 2-5 J-Frame Sliding Bar Interlock Installation Details.
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Line End

t
er
e

Load End 

I

Fig. 2-6. K-Frame Sliding Bar Interlock lnstallation Details 

Line End

Load End

Circuit Breaker Circuit Breaker

5.766
(146.46)
Ref.

3.750
(95.25)

.828
(21.03)

1.313
(33.35)

1.219
(30.96)

2.391
(60.73)

4.782
(121.46) 2.438

(61.92)

2.875
(73.02)

5.750
(146.05)

Circuit
Breaker
Handle

2.625
(66.67)

Cutout Panel
As Shown.344

(8.75)R
4.266
(108.36)

1.500
(38.10)

.750
(19.05)
.750
(19.05)

1.640
(41.66) .188

(4.77)R

1.250
(31.75)

Fig. 2-6 K-Frame Sliding Bar Interlock Installation Details.
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Screws and

inch (1.35
Spacer and J-frame only) 

(3.17
Spacer (K-frame only)

Wave inch (2.06
Spring Spacer (F- and J-frame only)

inch (2.39
Spacer (K-frame only) 

Slider and
Knob Assembly 

Housing

--

Fig. 2-7. Assembly Sequence of Sliding Bar Interlock
Components.

Screws and
Lockwashers
(4 Places)
Insterted from
Rear of Front Cover

.053 inch (1.35mm)
Spacer (F- and J-frame only)
.125 (3.17mm)
Spacer (K-frame only)

.081 inch (2.06mm)
Spacer (F-and J-frame only)
.094 inch (2.39mm)
Spacer (K-frame only)

Wave 
Spring

Slider and
Knob Assembly

Housing
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Notes:
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Notes:
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The	instructions	for	installation,	testing,	maintenance,	or	repair	
herein	are	provided	for	the	use	of	the	product	in	general	commercial	
applications	and	may	not	be	appropriate	for	use	in	nuclear	applica-
tions.	Additional	instructions	may	be	available	upon	specific	request	
to	replace,	amend,	or	supplement	these	instructions	to	qualify	them	
for	use	with	the	product	in	safety-related	applications	in	a	nuclear	
facility.

This	Instruction	Booklet	is	published	solely	for	information	purposes	
and	should	not	be	considered	all-inclusive.	If	further	information	is	
required,	you	should	consult	an	authorized	Eaton	sales	representa-
tive.

The	sale	of	the	product	shown	in	this	literature	is	subject	to	the	
terms	and	conditions	outlined	in	appropriate	Eaton	selling	policies	
or	other	contractual	agreement	between	the	parties.	This	literature	
is	not	intended	to	and	does	not	enlarge	or	add	to	any	such	contract.	
The	sole	source	governing	the	rights	and	remedies	of	any	purchaser	
of	this	equipment	is	the	contract	between	the	purchaser	and	Eaton.

NO	WARRANTIES,	EXPRESSED	OR	IMPLIED,	INCLUDING	
WARRANTIES	OF	FITNESS	FOR	A	PARTICULAR	PURPOSE	OR	
MERCHANTABILITY,	OR	WARRANTIES	ARISING	FROM	COURSE	
OF	DEALING	OR	USAGE	OF	TRADE,	ARE	MADE	REGARDING	
THE	INFORMATION,	RECOMMENDATIONS,	AND	DESCRIPTIONS	
CONTAINED	HEREIN.	

In	no	event	will	Eaton	be	responsible	to	the	purchaser	or	user	in	
contract,	in	tort	(including	negligence),	strict	liability	or	otherwise	
for	any	special,	indirect,	incidental	or	consequential	damage	or	loss	
whatsoever,	including	but	not	limited	to	damage	or	loss	of	use	of	
equipment,	plant	or	power	system,	cost	of	capital,	loss	of	power,	
additional	expenses	in	the	use	of	existing	power	facilities,	or	claims	
against	the	purchaser	or	user	by	its	customers	resulting	from	the	
use	of	the	information,	recommendations	and	description	contained	
herein.


